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Independent Auditor’s Report 
To the Board of Directors 
Community School for Creative Education 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Community School for Creative Education (the School), 
a California charter school, which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related 
statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 
financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of the School as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
(GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards). Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of 
our report. We are required to be independent of the School and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the School’s ability to continue as a going concern for 
twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise 
substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually 
or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, 
on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
School's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the School's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified 
during the audit. 
 
Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
the School’s basic financial statements. The accompanying supplementary information, as identified in the Table of 
Contents and as required by the 2024-25 Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and State 
Compliance Reporting, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with GAAS. In our opinion, the accompanying supplementary information is 
fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole, except as noted on the 
schedules. 
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Other Information 
 
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information comprises 
the Other Information section of the report but does not include the basic financial statements and our auditor’s report 
thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not cover the other information, and we do not express an 
opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and 
consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the basic financial statements, or 
the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude 
that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 15, 2025 on our 
consideration of the School's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely 
to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the School's internal control over financial reporting or 
on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the School’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
El Cajon, California 
December 15, 2025 
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Community School for Creative Education 
Statement of Financial Position 

June 30, 2025 
 

 
 

 
  

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 436,357$        
Accounts receivable 857,342          
Prepaid expenses 78,160            
Security deposits 6,827              
Property and equipment, net 21,707            
Right-of-use assets, operating leases

Facilities and equipment 531,686          
Accumulated amortization (144,269)         
Accrued rent (44,228)           

Total Assets 1,743,582$      

Liabilities and Net Assets
Liabilities

Accounts payable - vendors 90,955$          
Accounts payable - grantor government 101,563          
Accrued payroll liabilities 78,758            
Accrued vacation liability 24,959            
Operating leases payable 387,075          

Total Liabilities 683,310          
Net Assets

Without donor restrictions
Undesignated 661,627          

661,627          

With donor restrictions
Restricted for nutrition program 85,759            
Restricted for state programs 312,886          

398,645          

Total Net Assets 1,060,272        
Total Liabilities and Net Assets 1,743,582$      



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Community School for Creative Education 
Statement of Activities 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

 
 

 
  

Without Donor 
Restrictions

With Donor 
Restrictions Total

Revenue, Support, and Gains
Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) sources

State aid 1,211,195$       -$                1,211,195$       
Education protection account state aid 471,630           -                  471,630           
Transfers in lieu of property taxes 614,815           -                  614,815           
Total LCFF sources 2,297,640         -                  2,297,640         

Federal contracts and grants -                  227,302           227,302           
State contracts and grants 164,456           1,342,806         1,507,262         
Local contracts and grants 79,502             -                  79,502             
Donations and fundraising 25,302             -                  25,302             
Interest income 1,711               -                  1,711               
Net assets released from restriction - 

Grant restrictions satisfied 1,335,132         (1,335,132)       -                  
Total revenue, support, and gains 3,903,743         234,976           4,138,719         

Expenses and Losses
Program services expense 3,769,473         -                  3,769,473         
Supporting services expense 837,048           -                  837,048           

Total expenses and losses 4,606,521         -                  4,606,521         

Change in Net Assets (702,778)          234,976           (467,802)          
Net Assets, Beginning of Year 1,364,405         163,669           1,528,074         
Net Assets, End of Year 661,627$         398,645$         1,060,272$       



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Community School for Creative Education 
Statement of Functional Expenses 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

 
 

 
  

Program Services
Educational 
Programs

Management and 
General

Fundraising and 
Development Total

Salaries and wages 1,531,722$            422,031$               -$                     1,953,753$            
Pension expense 255,208                 70,317                  -                       325,525                 
Other employee benefits 162,452                 44,760                  -                       207,212                 
Payroll taxes 58,632                  16,155                  -                       74,787                  
Fees for services:

Business services -                       90,175                  -                       90,175                  
Legal -                       17,938                  -                       17,938                  
Accounting -                       12,000                  -                       12,000                  
Professional consulting 689,739                 61,393                  -                       751,132                 
District oversight -                       27,319                  -                       27,319                  
Banking and payroll services -                       22,307                  -                       22,307                  

Advertising and promotion -                       303                       -                       303                       
Information technology 2,000                    -                       -                       2,000                    
Communication 32,623                  -                       -                       32,623                  
Occupancy 205,866                 -                       -                       205,866                 
Travel and conferences 3,217                    -                       -                       3,217                    
Conferences, conventions, and meetings 61,953                  -                       -                       61,953                  
Operations and housekeeping 157,248                 -                       -                       157,248                 
Depreciation 4,342                    -                       -                       4,342                    
Amortization 121,660                 -                       -                       121,660                 
Insurance -                       40,749                  -                       40,749                  
Other expenses:

Books and supplies 364,591                 -                       -                       364,591                 
Equipment rental and repair 11,363                  -                       -                       11,363                  
Dues and memberships 22,301                  -                       -                       22,301                  
Residential placement 54,600                  -                       -                       54,600                  
Student transportation & field trips 29,956                  -                       -                       29,956                  
Fundraising -                       -                       11,514                  11,514                  
Miscellaneous -                       87                        -                       87                        

Total expenses by function 3,769,473$            825,534$               11,514$                 4,606,521$            

Supporting Services



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Community School for Creative Education 
Statement of Cash Flows 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

 
 

 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Receipts from federal, state, and local contracts and grants 3,355,755$      
Receipts from property taxes 614,815          
Receipts from donations and fundraising 25,302            
Receipts from operating interest 1,711              
Payments to employees for services provided (2,612,456)      
Payments to vendors (2,004,867)      

Net Cash Used For Operating Activities (619,740)         

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchases of property and equipment (14,908)           

Net Cash Used For Investing Activities (14,908)           

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents (634,648)         
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 1,071,005        
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 436,357$        

Reconciliation of Change in Net Assets to Net Cash 
Provided By Operating Activities

Change in net assets (467,802)$       
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash:

Depreciation 4,342              
Amortization 121,660          
Realized and unrealized (gain) loss on operating investments
Changes in operating assets and liabilities
(Increase) Decrease in assets

Accounts receivable (29,935)           
Prepaid expenses 10,672            
Right-of-use assets (435,195)         

Increase (Decrease) in liabilities
Accounts payable - vendors (18,864)           
Accounts payable - grantor government (70,009)           
Accrued payroll liabilities (43,341)           
Accrued vacation liability (7,838)            
Unearned revenue (41,192)           
Operating leases payable 357,762          

Net Cash Used For Operating Activities (619,740)$       
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Community School for Creative Education 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

 
A. Principal Activity and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 
Organization Structure 
 
Community School for Creative Education (the School) was incorporated in the State of California on November 
14, 2008, under the Nonprofit Public Benefit Corporation Law for public and charitable purposes. The School 
petitioned and was approved through the Alameda County Board of Education for a charter on June 22, 2010. 
The School received unanimous approval for its third term through June 30, 2026. The mission of the School is 
to partner with families and communities to provide a rigorous college-preparatory program integrated into a 
culturally rich, arts-infused, highly personalized curriculum inspired by Waldorf education for the diverse 
students of Oakland, to promote equity and prepare culturally competent, well-rounded, lifelong learners to lead, 
contribute to, and successfully participate in our rapidly changing multicultural society. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The financial statements were prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America as applicable to not-for-profit corporations. The School uses the accrual basis of accounting, 
under which revenues are recognized when they are earned and expenditures are recognized in the accounting 
period in which the liability is incurred. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
The School considers all cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or 
less, which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, to be cash and cash equivalents. 
 
Accounts Receivable 
 
Accounts receivable consist primarily of non-interest bearing amounts due to the School for federal, state, and 
local grants and contracts receivable. The amounts in accounts receivable are considered fully collectable and as 
such there has not been an allowance for uncollectable accounts or discount established for the School. 
 
Prepaid Expenses 
 
Prepaid expenses are recorded to account for expenditures during the benefiting period. 
 
Property and Equipment 
 
The School records property and equipment additions over $5,000 at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date 
of donation. Depreciation and amortization are computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful 
lives of the assets ranging from 3 to 30 years, or in the case of capitalized leased assets or leasehold improvements, 
the lesser of the useful life of the asset or the lease term. When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost 
and related depreciation or amortization are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is included 
in the statement of activities. Costs of maintenance and repairs that do not improve or extend the useful lives of 
the respective assets are expensed in the current period. 
 
The School reviews the carrying values of property and equipment for impairment whenever events or 
circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash 
flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. When considered impaired an impairment loss is 
recognized to the extent carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset. There were no indicators of asset 
impairment during the year ended June 30, 2025. 



Community School for Creative Education 
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
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Investments 
 
The School’s method of accounting for investments, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, 
is the fair value method. Fair value is determined by published quotes. Changes in fair value of investments result 
in increases or decreases in unrealized fair values of equity investments. Adjustments to fair values are reflected 
as unrealized gain/loss on investments in the accompanying statement of activities. The School’s policy is to 
follow the fair value measurement and reporting requirements contained in FASB ASC 820 Fair Value 
Measurements and Disclosures. 
 
Leases 
 
The School leases facilities and equipment which are utilized in its charitable purpose. The School determines if 
an arrangement is a lease at inception. Operating leases are included in the operating lease right-of-use assets, 
other current liabilities, and operating lease liabilities in the Statement of Financial Position. Financing leases are 
included in the financing lease right-of-use assets, other current liabilities, and financing lease liabilities in the 
Statement of Financial Position. 
 
Right-of-use assets represent our right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent 
our obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Operating lease right-of-use assets and liabilities 
are recognized at commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. As most 
of our leases do not provide an implicit rate, we use our incremental borrowing rate based on the information 
available at commencement date in determining the present value of lease payments. The operating lease right-
of-use asset also includes any lease payments made and excludes lease incentives. Our lease term may include 
options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that we will exercise that option. Lease 
expense for lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.  
 
The lease agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants. 
 
The School has lease agreements with lease and non-lease components, which are generally accounted for 
separately. The School has elected to apply the short-term lease exemption to any leases with terms of 12 months 
or less or any leases below the threshold of $5,000.  
 
In evaluating contracts to determine if they qualify as a lease, the School considers factors such as whether they 
have obtained substantially all of the rights to the underlying asset through exclusivity, if the School can direct 
the use of the asset by making decisions about how and for what purpose the asset will be used and if the lessor 
has substantive substitution rights. This evaluation may require significant judgment.  
 
In allocating consideration in the contract to the separate lease components and the non-lease components, the 
School uses the stand-alone prices of the lease and non-lease components. Observable stand-alone prices are 
used, if available. If the stand-alone price for a component has a high level of variability or uncertainty, this 
allocation may require significant judgment. 
 
Compensated Absences 
 
Accumulated unpaid employee vacation benefits are recognized as liabilities of the School. Accumulated sick 
leave benefits are not recognized as liabilities of the School. The School’s policy is to record sick leave as an 
operating expense in the period taken since such benefits do not vest nor is payment probable; however, unused 
sick leave is added to the creditable service period for calculation of retirement benefits when the employee 
retires.  



Community School for Creative Education 
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
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Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 
The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the 
statement of activities. The statement of functional expenses presents the natural classification detail of expenses 
by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services 
benefited. 
 
Net Assets 
 
Net assets, revenues, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor-imposed 
restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 
 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to 
donor (or certain grantor) restrictions.  
 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor) imposed restrictions. 
Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of 
time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where 
the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when 
a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the 
resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both. 
 

Donated Services and In-Kind Contributions 
 
Volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to our program services, administration, and fundraising and 
developing activities; however, the financial statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services 
because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles.  
 
Revenue and Revenue Recognition 
 
The School follows the provisions of FASB ASC 958-605 thereby recognizing revenue when applicable 
performance related barriers have been satisfied and the revenue is earned. A performance-related barrier 
represents something that must be achieved, performed or delivered in order to receive funds. Performance related 
barriers are required to be measurable, limit discretion by recipient on the conduct of the activity, and the 
stipulations are related to the purpose of the agreement or grant. When funds are received and performance-
related barriers are not satisfied, the School records the funds as unearned revenue. 
 
After the School has determined that performance related barriers have been satisfied, the revenue is recognized 
as either restricted or unrestricted based on the nature of the resources and conditions of the grantor. Restrictions 
on recognized revenue could constitute allowable uses of the resources that are narrower than the School’s 
mission but are not considered performance-related barriers. Restricted resources are released from their 
restriction once the restricted purpose has been satisfied. 
 
The School primarily receives funds from the California Department of Education (CDE). Local Control Funding 
Formula revenue and state revenues received from CDE are based on the School’s average daily attendance 
(ADA) of students and recognized in the period the ADA occurs. In addition, the School receives state and local 
revenues for the enhancement of various educational programs. This assistance is generally received based on 
applications submitted to and approved by various granting agencies.   



Community School for Creative Education 
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

 
11 

 
Income Taxes 
 
The School is a 509(a)(1) publicly supported non-profit charter school that is exempt from income taxes under 
Sections 501(a) and 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The School is also exempt from California franchise 
or income tax under Section 23701d of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. The School may be subject 
to tax on income which is not related to its exempt purpose. For the year ended June 30, 2025, no such unrelated 
business income was reported and, therefore, no provision for income taxes has been made. 
 
The School follows provisions of uncertain tax positions as addressed in ASC 958. The School recognizes 
accrued interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax positions as part of the income tax provision, when 
applicable. There are no amounts accrued in the financial statements related to uncertain tax positions for the 
year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
The School files informational and income tax returns in the United States and in the state of California. The 
federal income tax and informational returns are subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service for three 
years after the returns are filed. State and local jurisdictions have statutes of limitation that generally range from 
three to five years. 
 
Advertising 
 
Advertising costs are expensed as incurred and approximated $303 during the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires the 
School to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual 
results could differ from those estimates, and those differences could be material. 
 
Financial Instruments and Credit Risk 
 
The School manages deposit concentration risk by placing cash, money market accounts, and certificates of 
deposit with financial institutions believed by the School to be creditworthy. At times, amounts on deposit may 
exceed insured limits or include uninsured investments in money market mutual funds. To date, the School has 
not experienced losses in any of these accounts. Credit risk associated with contributions receivable is considered 
to be limited due to high historical collection rates and because substantial portions of the outstanding amounts 
are due from government agencies. 
 
LCFF Revenues and Payments in Lieu of Property Taxes 
 
The School’s primary funding source is a combination of local property taxes and state revenues. The California 
Department of Education computes the Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) on statewide charter school rates 
multiplied by the School’s average daily attendance (ADA) as reported at the second principal apportionment 
period (P2). The result is then reduced by property tax revenues transferred from the District to the School, which 
is funding in lieu of property taxes, and education protection account funds paid by the state under Proposition 
30. The remaining balance is paid from the state general fund, in the form of LCFF State Aid. LCFF funding 
sources, inclusive of state and local sources, made up 55.52% of the School’s revenue.   



Community School for Creative Education 
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
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The LCFF includes the following components applicable to the School: 
 
1. Provides a base grant for each school based on the school’s ADA. The actual base grant varies based on grade 

span. 
2. Provides an adjustment of 2.6 percent on the base grant amount for grades nine through twelve. 
3. Provides a supplemental grant equal to 20 percent of the adjusted base grants for targeted disadvantaged 

students. Targeted students are those classified as English Learners (EL), eligible to receive a free or reduced 
price meal (FRPM), foster youth, homeless youth, or any combination of these factors (unduplicated count). 

4. Provides a concentration grant equal to 65 percent of the adjusted base grant for targeted students exceeding 
55 percent of the school’s enrollment. 

 
The School is not at risk of losing these funding sources, as long as the School maintains a steady level of ADA, 
as these funding sources are mandated by the California State Constitution to fund schools. 
 
New Accounting Guidance 
 
The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issues accounting standards updates and additional guidance 
for not-for-profit and for-profit agencies to establish consistent accounting across all organizations in the United 
States. The following table represents items that have been issued by FASB that became effective in the 2024-25 
fiscal year: 
 

 
  

Description
Date 

Issued

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2018-12 - Financial Services Insurance (Topic 944) Aug-18

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2019-09 - Financial Services, Insurance (Topic 944) Nov-19

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2020-06 - Debt (Topic 470-20) Aug-20

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2020-06 - Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815-40) Aug-20

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2021-08 - Business Combinations (Topic 805) Oct-21

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2022-01 - Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815): Fair 
Value Hedging - Portfolio Layer Method Mar-22

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2023-01 - Leases (Topic 842): Common Control 
Arrangements

Mar-23

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2023-05 - Business Combinations - Joint Venture 
Formations (Subtopic 805-60)

Aug-23

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2023-07 - Segment Reporting (Topic 280) Nov-23



Community School for Creative Education 
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
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These updates were issued to provide clarification and simplification in accounting for certain transactions. In 
addition, they provide for additional note disclosures to create transparency involving these transactions. The 
School has adopted provisions of effective Accounting Standards Updates. The issuance of these standards did 
not result in a presentation or accounting change that impacted these financial statements. 
 
Subsequent Events 

 
In preparing these financial statements, the School has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition 
or disclosure through December 15, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. 

 
B. Liquidity and Availability 

 
The School’s financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting 
their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the following: 

 

 
 

C. Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
The School’s cash and cash equivalents on June 30, 2025, consisted of the following: 
 

 
Cash in Bank 
 
The School’s cash in bank, ($436,357 as of June 30, 2025) is held in financial institutions which are insured by 
the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to a limit of $250,000 per depositor. As of June 30, 2025, 
the School held $291,620 in excess of the FDIC insured amounts. The School reduces its exposure to risk by 
maintaining such deposits with high quality financial institutions. The School has not experienced any losses in 
such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk. 

  

Cash and cash equivalents 436,357$           
Accounts receivable 857,342             

Total 1,293,699$         

Cash in bank accounts 436,357$           
Total cash and cash equivalents 436,357$           



Community School for Creative Education 
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Year Ended June 30, 2025 
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D. Accounts Receivable 

 
As of June 30, 2025, the School’s accounts receivable consisted of the following: 
 

 
E. Prepaid Expenses 

 
As of June 30, 2025, the School’s prepaid expenses consisted of the following: 

 

 
  

Federal Government
Special Education 30,274$      
Child Nutrition 50,710        
G1 Funding 29,193        
Other Federal Programs 16,623        

State Government
Education Protection Account 238,647      
LCFF Equity Multiplier 43,198        
Lottery Funding 22,305        
Mental Health 18,534        
ELOP 28,808        
Special Education 12,912        
ASES 203,483      
Other State Programs 25,612        

Local Government
Property Tax Payments 132,165      

Other Local Sources
Other Local Sources 4,878          

Total Accounts Receivable 857,342$     

Prepaid vendors 50,367$             
Prepaid insurance and benefits 12,807               
Membership fees 850                   
Software licenses 14,136               

Total Prepaid Expenses 78,160$             
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F. Property and Equipment 

 
Property and equipment for the School consisted of the following at June 30, 2025: 
 

 
 

G. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 
 
The School receives grants from federal and state agencies that are restricted for specific purposes. Once the 
restricted purpose has been fulfilled, the assets are released from restriction. At June 30, 2025, net assets were 
restricted for the following purposes:  
 

 
Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose as follows 
for the year ended June 30, 2025: 
 

 
  

 Beginning 
Balance  Additions  Deletions 

 Ending 
Balance 

Depreciable Capital Assets
Leasehold Improvements 234,852$     -$           -$           234,852$     
Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 11,141        14,908        -             26,049        
Total Depreciable Capital Assets 245,993       14,908        -             260,901       

Total Capital Assets 245,993       14,908        -             260,901       
Less Accumulated Depreciation (234,852)     (4,342)         -             (239,194)     
Capital Assets, Net 11,141$       10,566$       -$           21,707$       

Subject to expenditure for specified state purposes:
Kitchen infrastructure 85,759$             
CA Community Schools Partnership Program 77,960               
LCFF Equity Multiplier 215,982             
Other State Programs 18,944               

Total net assets with donor restrictions 398,645$           

Beginning restricted net assets 163,669$           
Restricted grants received 1,570,108          
Net assets released from restriction:
    Restricted purpose satisfied (1,335,132)         

Ending restricted net assets 398,645$           
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H. Operating Leases 

 
The School entered into lease agreements for the use of facilities and equipment. The components of lease 
expense were as follows: 
 

 
 

The following represents additional information related to the School’s leases: 
 

 
 

Future minimum lease payments on the School’s leases are as follows: 
 

 
  

Operating lease cost
Amortization of right-of-use assets 121,660$      
Interest on lease liabilities 18,507          

Total operating lease cost 140,167        

Short-term lease cost 9,316            

Total lease expense 149,483$      

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations:
Operating leases 531,686$      
Total 531,686$      

Weighted average remaining lease term:
Operating leases 24 Months

Weighted average discount rate:
Operating leases 4%

Year Ended June 30, 
Operating

Leases

2026 203,499$      
2027 201,084        
Total future minimum lease payments 404,583        
Less imputed interest (17,508)         
Net future minimum lease payments 387,075$      
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I. Employee Retirement System 

 
Qualified employees are covered under a multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan by agencies of the State 
of California. Certificated employees are members of the California State Teachers’ Retirement System 
(CalSTRS). The risks of participating in this multi-employer plan are different from single-employer plans in the 
following aspects: 
 
a. Assets contributed to the multi-employer plan by one employer may be used to provide benefits to employees 

of the other participating employers. 
 

b. If a participating employer stops contributing to the plan, the unfunded obligations of the plan may be borne 
by the remaining participating employers. 

 
c. If the School chooses to stop participating in some of its multi-employer plans, the School may be required 

to pay those plans an amount based on the underfunded status of the plan, referred to as a withdrawal liability. 
 
The Schools participation in this plan for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, is outlined in the table below. The 
“EIN/Pension Plan Number” column provides the Employee Identification Number (EIN) and the three-digit 
plan number, if applicable. Unless otherwise noted, the most recent Pension Protection Act (PPA) zone status 
available in 2025, 2024 and 2023 is for the plan’s year-end at June 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The 
zone status is based on information that the School received from the plan and is certified by the plan's actuary. 
Among other factors, plans in the red zone are generally less than 65% funded, plans in the yellow zone are less 
than 80% funded, and plans in the green zone are at least 80% funded. The “FIP/RP Status 
Pending/Implemented” column indicates plans for which a financial improvement plan (FIP) or a rehabilitation 
plan (RP) is either pending or has been implemented.  

 
Period to Period Comparability: 
 
Community School for Creative Education decreased in CalSTRS contributions from 2023 to 2024 by 17.28% 
followed by an increase in 2025 of 22.69%.  

 

 
  

Pension Fund 2025 2024 2023
CalSTRS 1111 Green Green Green No

Pension Fund 2025 2024 2023
CalSTRS 325,525$        265,324$        320,750$        16 No

Total 325,525$        265,324$        320,750$        16

EIN/
Pension Plan 

Number

Pension Protection Act 
Zone Status

Year Ended June 30,
FIP/RP Status 

Pending/
Implemented

Contributions Number of 
Employees

Surcharge 
Imposed
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CalSTRS: 
 
The School contributes to the California State Teachers’ Retirement System (CalSTRS), a cost-sharing multiple 
employer public employee retirement system defined benefit pension plan administered by CalSTRS. Required 
contribution rates are set by the California Legislature and detailed in Teachers’ Retirement Law. Contribution 
rates are expressed as a level of percentage of payroll using the entry age normal actuarial cost method. CalSTRS 
also uses the level of percentage of payroll method to calculate the amortization of any unfunded liability. Copies 
of the STRS annual report may be obtained from the STRS, 7667 Folsom Boulevard, Sacramento, California 
95826. 
 
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, active plan members were required to contribute between 10.205% and 
10.25% of their salary, depending on their hire date. The employer contribution rate was 19.10% of annual 
payroll. CalSTRS issues a separate comprehensive annual financial report that includes financial statements and 
required supplementary information. The School made contributions as noted above. For the year ended June 
30, 2025, the State contributed $126,668 (10.828% of certificated salaries) on behalf of the School. 
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J. Upcoming Changes in Accounting Pronouncements 

 
The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) has issued the following Accounting Standards Updates 
(ASU) that become effective over the next few fiscal years: 
 

 
 

These updates were issued to provide clarification and simplification in accounting for certain transactions. In 
addition, they provide for additional note disclosures to create transparency involving these transactions. The 
updates effective during the future fiscal years are not expected to impact the financial accounting or presentation 
for the School. 

Description
Date 

Issued
Fiscal Year 

Effective

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2020-10 - Codification Improvements Nov-20 2025-26

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2022-03 - Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Fair 
Value Measurement of Equity Securities Subject to Contractual Sale Restrictions

Jun-22 2025-26

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2022-05 - Financial Services - Insurance (Topic 
944): Transition for Sold Contracts

Dec-22 2025-26

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2023-02 - Investments (Topic 323): Accounting for 
Investments in Tax Credit Structures

Mar-23 2025-26

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2023-08 - Intangibles - Goodwill and Other - Crypto 
Assets (Subtopic 350-60)

Dec-23 2025-26

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2023-09 - Income Taxes (Topic 740) Dec-23 2026-27

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2024-01 - Compensation - Stock Compensation 
(Topic 718) Mar-24 2026-27

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2024-02 - Codification Improvements - Amendments 
to Remove References to the Concepts Statements Mar-24 2026-27

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2024-03 - Income Statement - Reporting 
Comprehensive Income-Expense Disaggregation Disclosures Nov-24 2027-28

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2024-04 - Debt with Conversion and Other Options Nov-24 2026-27

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2025-01 - Income Statement - Reporting 
Comprehensive Income-Expense Disaggregation Disclosures Jan-25 2027-28

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2025-02 - Liabilities  Amendments to SEC 
Paragraphs Pursuant to SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 122 Mar-25 2025-26

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2025-03 - Business Combinations and Consolidation May-25 2027-28

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2025-04 - Stock Compensation and Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers

May-25 2027-28

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2025-05 - Measurement of Credit Losses for 
Accounts Receivable and Contract Assets

Jul-25 2026-27

FASB Accounting Standards Update 2025-06 - Intangibles - Goodwill and Other Internal 
Use Software

Sep-25 2028-29



 

 

Supplementary Information



 

See accompanying notes to supplementary information. 
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Community School for Creative Education  
Schedule of Average Daily Attendance 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

 
 

 
N/A – There were no audit findings which resulted in revisions to ADA. 

Original Revised Original Revised
6AAA20EC N/A E577D3EF N/A

Classroom Based Attendance
Grades TK/K-3 65.27                 N/A 64.52                 N/A
Grades 4-6 58.06                 N/A 58.36                 N/A
Grades 7-8 33.50                 N/A 33.13                 N/A
Total Classroom Based Attendance 156.83               N/A 156.01               N/A

Non-Classroom Based Attendance
Grades TK/K-3 0.44                  N/A 0.51                  N/A
Grades 4-6 0.27                  N/A 0.38                  N/A
Grades 7-8 0.32                  N/A 0.38                  N/A
Total Non-Classroom Based Attendance 1.03                  N/A 1.27                  N/A

Total ADA 157.86               N/A 157.28               N/A

Second Period Report Annual Report



 

See accompanying notes to supplementary information. 
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Community School for Creative Education 
Schedule of Instructional Time 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

 
 

 
 

*Community School for Creative Education did not submit a request for a J-13A emergency waiver of instructional minutes of days.  
 
 

Grade Level

Annual 
Minutes 

Requirement

Actual
Minutes
Offered

J-13A
Minutes Total Minutes

Number of
Actual Days

Offered
(Traditional)

J-13A
Days

Total
Instructional

Days Status

Transitional Kindergarten 36,000 51,060 0 51,060 174 0 174 Noncompliant
Kindergarten 36,000 51,060 0 51,060 174 0 174 Noncompliant
1st Grade 50,400 53,640 0 53,640 174 0 174 Noncompliant
2nd Grade 50,400 53,640 0 53,640 174 0 174 Noncompliant
3rd Grade 50,400 54,300 0 54,300 174 0 174 Noncompliant
4th Grade 54,000 56,250 0 56,250 174 0 174 Noncompliant
5th Grade 54,000 56,250 0 56,250 174 0 174 Noncompliant
6th Grade 54,000 56,910 0 56,910 174 0 174 Noncompliant
7th Grade 54,000 56,910 0 56,910 174 0 174 Noncompliant
8th Grade 54,000 56,910 0 56,910 174 0 174 Noncompliant



 

See accompanying notes to supplementary information. 
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Community School for Creative Education 
Schedule of Financial Trends & Analysis 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

 

 
The School’s ending net assets has decreased by $1,002,286 (48.59%) over the past two fiscal years. The decrease is 
in large due to decreases in enrollment. 
 
Average daily attendance (ADA) has decreased by 8 over the past two fiscal years.  
 
Note 1: 
AU-C §725.05 requires the following conditions be met to provide an opinion on whether supplementary information 
is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole: 
 

1) The supplementary information was derived from, and relates directly to, the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the financial statements. 

2) The supplementary information relates to the same period as the financial statements. 
3) The auditor issued an audit report on the financial statements that contained neither an adverse opinion nor a 

disclaimer of opinion. 
4) The supplementary information will accompany the audited financial statements or such audited financial 

statements will be made readily available by the School. 
 

Three of the above columns are not related to the same period as the financial statements and as such we do not 
provide an opinion on whether the supplementary information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to 
the financial statements as a whole. Additionally, the analysis presented utilizes information from periods outside the 
period of the financial statements and as such we do not provide an opinion on whether the analysis is fairly stated, 
in all material respects, to the financial statements as a whole. The information has been presented for analysis only 
and has not been audited. 
  

Budget 
2026

(See Note 1) 2025
2024

(See Note 1)
2023

(See Note 1)

Revenues 3,802,501$   4,138,719$   4,556,503$   5,253,324$   
Expenses 4,065,483     4,606,521     5,090,987     5,005,240     
Change in Net Assets (262,982)      (467,802)      (534,484)      248,084       

Ending Net Assets 797,290$     1,060,272$   1,528,074$   2,062,558$   

Unrestricted Net Assets 797,290$     661,627$     1,364,405$   1,938,559$   

Unrestricted net assets as a
   percentage of total expenses 20% 14% 27% 39%

Total Long Term Debt -$            -$            -$            -$            

ADA at P2 159             158             166             166             



 

See accompanying notes to supplementary information. 
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Community School for Creative Education  
Reconciliation of Unaudited Actual Financial Report with Audited Financial Statements 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

 
 

 
 

During the audit, management made certain adjustments to previously reported amounts. These adjustments were not 
material to the financial statements, either individually or in the aggregate, and did not affect the overall financial 
position or results of operations. 
 

June 30, 2025 annual financial alternative form net assets: 1,104,501$       

Adjustments and reclassifications:
Corrections to accrued rent (44,228)            
Rounding (1)                   
Total adjustments and reclassifications (44,229)            

June 30, 2025 audited financial statements net assets: 1,060,272$       
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Community School for Creative Education 
Notes to Supplementary Information 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

 
A. Purpose of Schedules 

 
Schedule of Average Daily Attendance 
 
Average daily attendance is a measurement of the number of pupils attending classes of the School. The purpose 
of attendance accounting from a fiscal standpoint is to provide the basis on which apportionments of state funds 
are made to charter schools. This schedule provides information regarding the attendance of students by grade 
span and adjustments to the attendance as a result of an audit finding, when applicable. 
 
Schedule of Instructional Time 
 
This schedule provides information regarding compliance with Education Code §47612. 
 
Compliance with Education Code §47612 includes the following: 
 

1) Charter schools may operate up to 5 tracks for attendance reporting. 
2) Each track must be operated for a minimum of 175 days. 
3) Each track must offer the required number of instructional minutes specified in Education Code 

§47612.5. 
4) No track shall have less than 55% of its school days before April 15 each school year. 

Compliance with Education Code §47612.5 involves offering a minimum number of annual instructional 
minutes as defined by grade level. Non-classroom based charters do not have a requirement for auditing/testing 
offered instructional minutes, as a result the offerings are not reported in the schedule of instructional time. 
 
An LEA that closed due to a qualifying emergency in the 2024-25 fiscal year may submit a Form J-13A to avoid 
a penalty for not meeting the annual instructional day requirements. The School did not have an emergency 
closure and as such there are no credited days to account for on the Schedule of Instructional Time. 
 
Schedule of Financial Trends & Analysis 
 
This schedule displays summarized information from the current year and two previous years, along with budget 
information for the upcoming year. The information from this schedule is used to evaluate whether there are any 
financial indicators the School will not be able to continue operations in the next fiscal year. Based upon the 
information presented, the School appears to have sufficient reserves to continue operations for the 2025-26 
fiscal year. 
 
Reconciliation of Unaudited Actual Financial Report to Audited Financial Statements 
 
This schedule provides information necessary to reconcile between the audited financial statements and the 
financial data submitted to the authorizing agency via the unaudited actual financial report. 

 



 

 

Other Information
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Community School for Creative Education 
LEA Organization Structure 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 
 
Community School for Creative Education (Charter #1284) is a Grade K-8 charter school and was granted its charter 
by the Alameda County Board of Education on June 22, 2010, pursuant to the terms of the Charter School Act of 
1992, as amended. The Organization is currently operating at 2111 International Boulevard in Oakland, California.  
 

 
 

 

Name Office Term and Term Expiration

Jennifer Pellegrine Chairman Two Year Term
Expires June 2025

Dr. Anastasia Prentiss Member Two Year Term
Expires December 2026

Martha Candido Member Two Year Term
Expires June 2027

William Kappenhagen Member Two Year Term
Expires April 2027

America Foy Member Two Year Term
Expires June 2027

ADMINISTRATION

Anayaxy Barraza
Head of School

GOVERNING BOARD
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and 

on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 
Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

 
To the Board of Directors 
Community School for Creative Education 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial statements of Community School for 
Creative Education (the School) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the School’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon 
dated December 15, 2025. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the School’s internal control over 
financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the School’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the School’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the School’s financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to 
merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 
consider to be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. However, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the School’s financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do 
not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
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Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the School’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose. 
 
 
 
El Cajon, California 
December 15, 2025 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report on State Compliance and on 
Internal Controls over State Compliance 

 
To the Board of Directors 
Community School for Creative Education 
 
Report on Compliance for Applicable State Programs  
Opinion on Each Applicable State Program 
We have audited Community School for Creative Education (the School) compliance with the requirements specified 
in the 2024-25 Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and State Compliance Reporting, 
prescribed in Title 5, California Code of Regulations, Section 19810 applicable to the School’s statutory requirements 
identified below for the year ended June 30, 2025.  

In our opinion, the School complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to 
above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its applicable state programs for the year ended June 30, 
2025.  

Basis for Opinion on Each Applicable State Program 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of 2024-25 Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 
Local Education Agencies and State Compliance Reporting, prescribed in Title 5, California Code of Regulations, 
Section 19810 (the Audit Guide). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Audit Guide are further described 
in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the School and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each applicable state program. Our audit does 
not provide a legal determination of the School’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.  

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 
statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the School’s state programs. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the School’s 
compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, 
Government Auditing Standards, and the Audit Guide will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. 
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The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the 
report on compliance about the School’s compliance with the requirements of each applicable state program as a 
whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, 
and the Audit Guide, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform 
audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the School’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such 
other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the School’s internal control over state compliance relevant to the audit in order 
to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control 
over compliance in accordance with the Audit Guide, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the School’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Select and test transactions and records to determine the School’s compliance with the state laws and 
regulations applicable to the following items: 

 
N/A – The School did not offer the program during the current fiscal year or the requirement applied 
to a different type of LEA.  

Procedures 
Performed

School Districts, County Offices of Education, and Charter Schools
T. Yes 
U. Yes 
V. Yes 
W. Yes 
X. Yes 
Y. N/A
Z. No
AZ. N/A
BZ. No
CZ. N/A
DZ. Expanded Learning Opportunities Program (ELO-P)…...................  Yes 
EZ. Yes 
FZ. Kindergarten Continuance…..........................................................  No

AA. Yes 
BB. Yes 
CC. Yes 
DD. N/A
EE. Yes 
FF. N/A

Charter Schools

Proposition 28 Arts & Music in Schools…......................................
After/Before School Education and Safety Program…....................
Proper Expenditure of Education Protection Account Funds….........
Unduplicated Local Control Funding Formula Pupil Counts…...........
Local Control and Accountability Plan…........................................
Independent Study - Course Based….............................................
Immunizations…...........................................................................
Educator Effectiveness…..............................................................
Expanded Learning Opportunities Grant (ELO-G)….......................
Career Technical Education Incentive Grant…...............................

Transitional Kindergarten…...........................................................

Attendance…...............................................................................
Mode of Instruction…...................................................................
Nonclassroom-Based Instruction/Independent Study…....................
Determination of Funding for Nonclassroom-Based Instruction….....
Annual Instructional Minutes - Classroom Based….........................
Charter School Facility Grant Program…........................................



 

30 
 

We did not perform procedures for Immunizations because the School did not appear on the California 
Department of Public Health list of LEAs that are subject to the audit of Immunizations. 

We did not perform procedures for Expanded Learning Opportunities Grant (ELO-G) because ELO-G 
amounts were fully expended in prior years  

We did not perform procedures for Kindergarten Continuance because the School did not have any 
students that were born before September 1, 2018. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over 
compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Other Matters 
The results of our auditing procedures disclosed other instances of noncompliance which are required to be reported 
in accordance with the 2024-25 Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and State Compliance 
Reporting, prescribed in Title 5, California Code of Regulations, Section 19810 and which are described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as item 2025-001. Our opinion on each applicable state 
program is not modified with respect to these matters. 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the School’s response to the 
noncompliance findings identified in our compliance audit described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs. The School’s response was not subjected to other auditing procedures applied in the audit of 
compliance and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 
Report on Internal Control over State Compliance  
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.  

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a state program on a timely basis. A 
material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a state program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. We 
did not identify any material weaknesses in internal control over compliance; however, material weaknesses may 
exist that were not identified. 

A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a state program that is less severe than a 
material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. We consider the deficiencies in internal control over compliance described in the accompanying schedule 
of findings and questioned costs as item 2025-001 to be a significant deficiency. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Audit Guide. Accordingly, 
this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
El Cajon, California 
December 15, 2025  



 

 

Auditor’s Results, Findings & Recommendations
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Community School for Creative Education 
Schedule of Auditor’s Results 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

 
 

 
 
  

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Yes X No

Yes X No

Yes X No

STATE AWARDS

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for state programs:

Internal control over applicable state programs:
One or more material weakness(es) identified? Yes X No
One or more significant deficiencies identified that are
  not considered material weakness(es)? X Yes No

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported
  in accordance with 2024-25 Guide for Annual Audits
  of California K-12 Local Education Agencies? X Yes No

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?

Unmodified

Type of auditor's report issued: Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting:
One or more material weakness(es) identified?
One or more significant deficiencies identified that are
  not considered material weakness(es)?
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Community School for Creative Education 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

 
 
Findings represent significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, and/or instances of noncompliance related to the 
financial statements that are required to be reported in accordance with Government Auditing Standards, or the 2024-
25 Guide for Annual Audits of California K-12 Local Education Agencies and State Compliance Reporting (the Audit 
Guide). Finding codes as identified in the Audit Guide are as follows: 
 

 
Five Digit Code AB 3627 Finding Type

10000 Attendance
20000 Inventory of Equipment
30000 Internal Control
40000 State Compliance
42000 Charter School Facilities
43000 Apprenticeship: Related and Supplemental Instruction
50000 Federal Compliance
60000 Miscellaneous
61000 Classroom Teacher Salaries
62000 Local Control Accountability Plan
70000 Instructional Materials
71000 Teacher Misassignments
72000 School Accountability Report Card  

 
A. Financial Statement Findings 

 
None 
 

B. State Award Findings 
 
Finding Number: 2025-001 
Repeat Finding:  No 
Program Name:  Attendance 
Type of Finding: State Compliance (10000) 
   Internal Control (30000) 

 
Criteria or Specific Requirement 
If the charter school operates a multi-track calendar, verify compliance with Education Code Section 
47612, by the following steps: 
 

 Verify that the charter school operated each track for a minimum of 175 days. 
 
Condition 
In our review of attendance backup for instructional minutes, it was noted that Community School for 
Creative Education did not operate for the required number of instructional days. The School fell short 
of the required 175 days by one day.  



 

33 
 

Community School for Creative Education 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

 
Cause 
Education Code 47612.5 requires that the charter school offer a minimum of 175 instructional days 
annually for all students in grades TK-8. The School had a calculation error when updating its 
instructional calendar, which resulted in offering only 174 instructional days. All grades still met the 
instructional minute requirement. 

 
Effect 
The charter school did not comply with the requirements of Education Code 47612.5 for grades TK-8. 
 
Potential Fiscal Impact 
The proportionate reduction of State Aid and EPA for 1 day calculates to $9,503. 

 
Context 
The charter school serves grades TK-8, the shortage of instructional days occurred in all grades. All grade 
levels complied with the minimum required instructional minutes as outlined in Education Code 47612.5. 

 
Recommendation 
Ensure that the School’s instructional calendar is reviewed carefully each year to confirm that the 
minimum 175 instructional days are included for all grades. 
 
Views of Responsible Officials 
See Corrective Action Plan 
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December 12, 2025 
 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
The accompanying Corrective Action Plan has been prepared as required by the 2024-25 Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 
Local Education Agencies and State Compliance Reporting published by the Education Audit Appeals Panel. The name of 
the contact person responsible for corrective action, the planned corrective action, and the anticipated completion date for 
each finding included in the current year’s Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs have been provided. 
 
In addition, we have also prepared the accompanying Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings, which includes the status 
of audit findings reported in the prior year’s audit. 
 

Respectfully, 

 

Dr. Anastasia Prentiss 
Acting Head of School 
Community School for Creative Education (CSCE) 
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Subject: Instructional Day Compliance Plan – 175-Day Requirement 

I am writing to outline the procedures to ensure the school meets and accurately documents the California 
requirement of 175 instructional days, in accordance with California Department of Education (CDE) guidance 
and Alameda County Office of Education (ACOE) oversight expectations. 

Board-Approved Instructional Calendar 
The school adopts a board-approved instructional calendar before the start of the academic year. The calendar 
clearly identifies instructional days, holidays, and non-instructional days, professional development days, early-
release days, state testing windows, and pre-designated emergency make-up days. Any calendar revisions are 
brought to the board for approval. 

Instructional Day Definition and Documentation 
The school documents CDE-aligned definitions of an instructional day, including minimum instructional 
minutes, treatment of early-release or partial days, and make-up day requirements. These definitions are 
incorporated into staff-facing guidance and used consistently for planning and reporting purposes. 

Daily Attendance and Instructional Day Verification 
Instructional days are tracked daily in the school’s student information system (SIS) to meet state attendance 
reporting requirements. A designated administrator or attendance clerk verifies instructional day status each 
school day to ensure accurate records. 

Running Instructional Day Tracker 
In addition to SIS records, the school maintains a running instructional day tracker that sequentially numbers 
instructional days (Day 1–175) and records dates, instructional minutes, and notes regarding schedule variations 
(e.g., assemblies, shortened days, weather impacts). This tracker serves as an internal control to cross-verify SIS 
data. 

Emergency Closures and Calendar Adjustments 
The school pre-designates multiple instructional make-up days and maintains a board-approved process for 
calendar revisions related to emergency closures. When closures occur, the instructional calendar and day-count 
tracker are updated immediately to maintain compliance. 

Ongoing Monitoring and Mid-Year Review 
Monthly internal reviews compare SIS attendance records with the instructional day tracker to promptly identify 
and resolve discrepancies. A formal mid-year review confirms the number of completed instructional days and 
verifies that sufficient remaining days are scheduled to meet the 175-day requirement. 

Year-End Validation and Record Retention 
At year's end, total instructional days and minutes are finalized, cross-validated across systems, and certified for 
state reporting. All supporting documentation, including calendars, trackers, and audit records, is retained in 
accordance with CDE and ACOE record-keeping expectations. A designated administrator is responsible for the 
final submission. 

We welcome any additional guidance from CDE or ACOE staff and appreciate your partnership in ensuring 
ongoing compliance and transparent documentation. 
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Community School for Creative Education 
Schedule of Prior Year Audit Findings 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

 
Finding/Recommendation Status Explanation if Not Implemented

There were no findings in the prior
year audit. N/A N/A  
 

 
 


